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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q
X QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2016
OR
0 TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES
EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
[For the transition period from to ]

Commission File No. 000-31157

INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS AND SUPPORT, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)
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PENNSYLVANIA 23-2507402
(State or Other Jurisdiction (I.R.S. Employer
of Incorporation or Organization) Identification No.)
720 Pennsylvania Drive, Exton, Pennsylvania 19341
(Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)

(610) 646-9800

(Registrant s Telephone Number, Including Area Code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject

to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes X No 0

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Website, if any, every Interactive Data
File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§ 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or

for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes X No 0

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or a smaller reporting
company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer O Accelerated filer O

Non-accelerated filer O Smaller reporting company X
(Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes 0 No x

As of April 29, 2016, there were 16,966,014 shares of the Registrant s Common Stock, with par value of $.001 per share, outstanding.
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PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1- Financial Statements

Current assets

INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS AND SUPPORT, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents

Accounts receivable

Unbilled receivables, net

Inventories

Deferred income taxes
Prepaid expenses and other current assets

Total current assets

Property and equipment, net

Other assets

Total assets

Current liabilities
Accounts payable
Accrued expenses
Deferred revenue

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY

Total current liabilities

Non-current deferred income taxes

Other liabilities

Total liabilities

Commitments and contingencies (See Note 6)

Shareholders equity

Preferred stock, 10,000,000 shares authorized, $.001 par value, of which 200,000 shares are
authorized as Class A Convertible stock. No shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2016

and September 30, 2015

March 31,
2016

(unaudited)

17,207,882 $
6,584,316
1,725,273
4,071,347

479,320
1,429,040

31,497,178

6,943,414
164,148

38,604,740 $

2,262,903 $

2,582,274
342,001

5,187,178

457,943
2,865

5,647,986

18,813

September 30,
2015

16,282,039
2,394,695
3,920,209
4,597,316

933,499
1,221,717

29,349,475

7,095,330
168,948

36,613,753

1,435,981
2,568,531

756,745
4,761,257

507,184
2,826

5,271,267

18,756
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Common stock, $.001 par value: 75,000,000 shares authorized, 18,812,465 and 18,756, 089
issued at March 31, 2016 and September 30, 2015, respectively

Additional paid-in capital 51,400,058 51,148,722
Retained earnings 2,181,643 818,768
Treasury stock, at cost, 1,846,451 shares at March 31, 2016 and September 30, 2015 (20,643,760) (20,643,760)
Total shareholders equity 32,956,754 31,342,486
Total liabilities and shareholders equity $ 38,604,740 $ 36,613,753

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS AND SUPPORT, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(unaudited)
Three Months Ended March 31, Six Months Ended March 31,
2016 2015 2016 2015

Net sales:



