INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS & SUPPORT INC Form 10-Q May 16, 2016 Table of Contents

### **UNITED STATES**

### SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

### FORM 10-Q

# x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2016

OR

## 0 TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

[For the transition period from

to

1

Commission File No. 000-31157

### **INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS AND SUPPORT, INC.**

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

#### Edgar Filing: INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS & SUPPORT INC - Form 10-Q

**PENNSYLVANIA** (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation or Organization) 23-2507402 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

720 Pennsylvania Drive, Exton, Pennsylvania

(Address of Principal Executive Offices)

**19341** (Zip Code)

#### (610) 646-9800

(Registrant s Telephone Number, Including Area Code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Website, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T ( 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer 0

Non-accelerated filer O (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Accelerated filer O

Smaller reporting company X

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes o No x

As of April 29, 2016, there were 16,966,014 shares of the Registrant s Common Stock, with par value of \$.001 per share, outstanding.

Edgar Filing: INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS & SUPPORT INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents

#### INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS AND SUPPORT, INC.

#### FORM 10-Q March 31, 2016

#### INDEX

		Page N	No.
<u>PART I.</u>	FINANCIAL INFORMATION		
<u>Item 1.</u>	Financial Statements		
	Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets March 31, 2016 (unaudited) and September 30, 2015		1
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations Three and Six Months Ended March 31, 2016 and 2015 (unaudited)		2
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows Six Months Ended March 31, 2016 and 2015 (unaudited)		3
	Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)	4	16
<u>Item 2.</u>	Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	17	24
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk		24
<u>Item 4.</u>	Controls and Procedures		24
<u>PART II.</u>	OTHER INFORMATION		
<u>Item 1.</u>	Legal Proceedings		25
Item 1A.	Risk Factors		25
<u>Item 2.</u>	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds		25
<u>Item 3.</u>	Defaults upon Senior Securities		25
<u>Item 4.</u>	Mine Safety Disclosures		25
<u>Item 5.</u>	Other Information		26
<u>Item 6.</u>	<u>Exhibits</u>		26
<u>SIGNATURES</u>			27

Table of Contents

#### PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

**Item 1- Financial Statements** 

#### INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS AND SUPPORT, INC. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

	March 31, 2016 (unaudited)	September 30, 2015
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 17,207,882	\$ 16,282,039
Accounts receivable	6,584,316	2,394,695
Unbilled receivables, net	1,725,273	3,920,209
Inventories	4,071,347	4,597,316
Deferred income taxes	479,320	933,499
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	1,429,040	1,221,717
Total current assets	31,497,178	29,349,475
Property and equipment, net	6,943,414	7,095,330
Other assets	164,148	168,948
Total assets	\$ 38,604,740	\$ 36,613,753
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 2,262,903	\$ 1,435,981
Accrued expenses	2,582,274	2,568,531
Deferred revenue	342,001	756,745
Total current liabilities	5,187,178	4,761,257
Non-current deferred income taxes	457,943	507,184
Other liabilities	2,865	2,826
Total liabilities	5,647,986	5,271,267
Commitments and contingencies (See Note 6)		
Shareholders equity		
Preferred stock, 10,000,000 shares authorized, \$.001 par value, of which 200,000 shares are authorized as Class A Convertible stock. No shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2016 and September 30, 2015		

and September 30, 2015

18,756

18,813

### Edgar Filing: INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS & SUPPORT INC - Form 10-Q

## Common stock, \$.001 par value: 75,000,000 shares authorized, 18,812,465 and 18,756, 089 issued at March 31, 2016 and September 30, 2015, respectively

Additional paid-in capital	51,400,058	51,148,722
Retained earnings	2,181,643	818,768
Treasury stock, at cost, 1,846,451 shares at March 31, 2016 and September 30, 2015	(20,643,760)	(20,643,760)
Total shareholders equity	32,956,754	31,342,486
Total liabilities and shareholders equity	\$ 38,604,740 \$	36,613,753

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

Table of Contents

#### INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS AND SUPPORT, INC. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(unaudited)

	Three Months Er	Three Months Ended March 31,		Six Months Ended March 31,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015	
Net sales:					